
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday, 2nd October, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 405 797 159#
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjM1Y2UyZTUtNWZlZi00MTE0LTlmNmYtMWYyYmIxMGEwZjA0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

3. Application for a variation of a premises licence at Eight Farmers, 104 Parkers 
Road, Leighton, Cheshire, CW1 4PY  (Pages 9 - 80)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS.

Membership:  Councillors D Edwardes, M Goldsmith and S Handley



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the 
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings. 

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run 
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format 
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing. 

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for 
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary 
to make a number of specific alterations. 

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg 
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing 
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for 
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making 
process.  

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed 
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure 
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the 
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email 
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams. 

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to 
be the case during any lockdown perio
[...]
(if this has not been done previously). 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 

                                                                                        

Key Decision Y/N

Date First 
Published: >

Select Destination of Report

Date of Meeting: 8th September 2020

Report Title: Application for a variation of a premises licence at Eight 
Farmers, 104 Parkers Road, Leighton, Cheshire, CW1 4PY

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.     The report provides details of an application for a variation to the Premises 
Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the variation.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for a variation of the Premises Licence by Marston's PLC, in respect of:

Eight Farmers
104 Parkers Road

Leighton
Cheshire
CW1 4PY

2.2.     The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the variation 
application and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if 
any, it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3.     Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL

matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder;
b) Public Safety;
c) The prevention of public nuisance;
d) The protection of children from harm.

2.4.     Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.5.     Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the 
recommendation/s has been made. Link your reasons into appropriate 
council policies and corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. The completed application by Marston’s PLC was received by the Licensing 
Authority on the 16th July 2020 and sent out for consultation on the 16th July 
2020. The application is to vary a Premises Licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.

5.2. The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities to be 
altered are:

 Supply of alcohol;
 Late night refreshment.

Page 10



OFFICIAL

In addition to the alterations to the licensable activities, the application looks 
to alter the licensable area which is set out in Appendix 1.

5.3. The hours applied for are as followed:

Current hours
 Late Night Refreshment - Indoors 

Monday to Thursday - 23:00 to 00:30; 
Friday to Saturday - 23:00 to 01:30; 
Sunday - 23:00 to 00:30.

 Sale and Supply of Alcohol - On and Off the Premises 
Monday to Thursday - 10:00 to 00:00; 
Friday to Saturday - 10:00 to 01:00;
Sunday - 11:00 to 00:00.

Proposed hours
 Late Night Refreshment - Indoors

Monday to Thursday - 23:00 to 00:30; 
Friday to Saturday 23:00 to 01:30;
Sunday - 23:00 to 00:30.

 Late Night Refreshment - External Area
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 23:30

 Sale and Supply of Alcohol - On and Off the Premises
Monday to Thursday - 10:00 to 00:00; 
Friday to Saturday - 10:00 to 01:00; 
Sunday - 11:00 to 00:00.

 Sale and Supply of Alcohol - External Area
Monday to Saturday - 10:00 to 22:30; 
Sunday - 11:00 to 22:30.

The full details of the variation to the Premises Licence are set out in the 
application at Appendix 1.

5.4. A copy of the Premises Licence setting out the Premises Licence Holder, 
Designated Premises Supervisor and conditions etc. is appended to this 
report at Appendix 2.

5.5. Responsible Authorities:

Page 11



OFFICIAL

5.5.1. The Council’s Environmental Protection team and Cheshire 
Constabulary have not submitted a representation.

5.6. Other Persons:

5.6.1. The Council has received 19 representations from the public, which are 
set out at Appendix 3.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 35 of the Licensing Act 
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 35(4) provides that 
the authority may:

a) to modify the conditions of the licence;
b) to reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

6.1.2. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.

6.1.3. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those 
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social 
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2.     Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications.

6.3.     Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 12



OFFICIAL

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from 
the Policy or Guidance.

6.4.     Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5.     Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6.     Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on 
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has 
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of 
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision 
for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the 
Licensing Authority.

6.7.     Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.8.     Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.9.     Public Health Implications

6.10.1  There are no direct implications for public health.

6.10. Climate Change Implications

6.10.1. There are no direct implications for Climate Change.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1.    Leighton Independent – Councillor Byron Evans.

7.2.     Crewe North – Councillor Jill Rhodes.

8. Consultation & Engagement

Page 13



OFFICIAL

8.1.     Consultation in respect of submitting an application to vary a Premises 
Licence Application is prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been 
fully complied with. 

9. Access to Information

9.1.     The background papers relating to this report can be made available by 
contacting the report writer. 

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Nathan Murphy

Job Title: Acting Senior Licensing Officer

Email: nathan.murphy@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Premises Licence (337)
Appendix 3 – Representations from Other Persons
Appendix 4 – Map of Area

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number: 337

Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

The Eight Farmers
Parkers Road
Crewe

Post Town: Crewe Post Code: CW1 4PY

Telephone Number: 01270 501156

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable 

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of alcohol
Live Music
Recorded Music
Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Recorded Music or Dance Performance (Karaoke only)
Provision Of Late Night Refreshment

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of alcohol
Monday to Thursday     10:00 – 00:00
Friday to Saturday        10:00 – 01:00
Sunday                         11:00 – 00:00
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for sale by retail of alcohol, karaoke and late night 
refreshment on the following days: St Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St 
George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day.
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for all licensable activities authorised by the 
premises licence on the following days: Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve

Live Music (Indoors)
Friday to Saturday        10:00 – 00:00
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for sale by retail of alcohol, karaoke and late night 
refreshment on the following days: St Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St 
George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day.
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for all licensable activities authorised by the 
premises licence on the following days: Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve

Page 29



Recorded Music (Indoors)
Friday to Saturday        10:00 – 00:00
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for sale by retail of alcohol, karaoke and late night 
refreshment on the following days: St Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St 
George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day.
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for all licensable activities authorised by the 
premises licence on the following days: Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve

Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Recorded Music or Dance Performance (Karaoke 
only Indoors)
Monday to Thursday     10:00 – 00:00
Friday to Saturday        10:00 – 01:00
Sunday                         11:00 – 00:00
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for sale by retail of alcohol, karaoke and late night 
refreshment on the following days: St Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St 
George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day.
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for all licensable activities authorised by the 
premises licence on the following days: Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve

Provision Of Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday     23:00 – 00:30
Friday to Saturday        23:00 – 01:30
Sunday                         23:00 – 00:30
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for sale by retail of alcohol, karaoke and late night 
refreshment on the following days: St Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St 
George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day.
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for all licensable activities authorised by the 
premises licence on the following days: Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve

The opening hours of the Premises:

Monday to Thursday     10:00 – 00:30
Friday to Saturday        10:00 – 01:30
Sunday                         11:00 – 00:30
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for sale by retail of alcohol, karaoke and late night 
refreshment on the following days: St Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St 
George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day.
The premises may remain open until 01:30am for all licensable activities authorised by the 
premises licence on the following days: Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the Premises 

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

Marston’s PLC
Marston’s House
Wolverhampton
WV1 4JT

Page 30



Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable):

00031461

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol:

Lisa Adams

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

Children under the age of 16 are not permitted to enter or remain on the premises after 22:00 
hours unless resident, dining or attending a pre booked function. 

Licence Issued: 3rd September 2018

Signed by Mr Nathan Murphy
On Behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council 

Page 31



Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions (as applicable)
1. No
[...]
entionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77



Page 78



@ Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

30m20100

1:1325

25/8/2020

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a variation of a premises licence at Eight Farmers, 104 Parkers Road, Leighton, Cheshire, CW1 4PY
	Appendix 1 - Application Redacted
	Appendix 1 - Red line plan
	Appendix 2 - Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Objection 1
	Appendix 3 - Objection 2
	Appendix 3 - Objection 3
	Appendix 3 - Objection 4
	Appendix 3 - Objection 5
	Appendix 3 - Objection 6
	Appendix 3 - Objection 7
	Appendix 3 - Objection 8
	Appendix 3 - Objection 9
	Appendix 3 - Objection 10
	Appendix 3 - Objection 11
	Appendix 3 - Objection 12
	Appendix 3 - Objection 13
	Appendix 3 - Objection 14
	Appendix 3 - Objection 15
	Appendix 3 - Objection 16
	Appendix 3 - Objection 17
	Appendix 3 - Objection 18
	Appendix 3 - Objection 19
	Appendix 4 -Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 2nd October, 2020 Virtually

PRESENT

Councillors S Handley and M Benson and M Goldsmith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Alison Burquest- Legal/Litigation Solicitor
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Gemma Douglas and Lisa Hamlet, the Applicants
Michelle Hazelwood, the Solicitor for the Applicants
Nick Green, an Objector
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT 
EIGHT FARMERS, 104 PARKERS ROAD, LEIGHTON, CHESHIRE, CW1 
4PY 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Marston’s 
PLC for a variation to the Premises Licence under section 34  of the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of Eight Farmers, 104, Parkers Road, Leighton, Cheshire, 
CW1 4PY.  The report outlined the evidence presented by the parties in relation 
to the variation.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

 the applicants;
 a Solicitor for the applicants; and 
 a resident and objector. 

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 



 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties.

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED- 

That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in the 
application: 

The premises licence Holder seeks to offer the provision of food more widely 
externally as well as internally.  It is also considering following the end of lock 
down the opportunity to use the extensive car park facilities for Christmas 
markets/fairs farmers markets and car boot events during which there may be 
sales of alcohol externally and possibly the provision of late night refreshment on 
rare occasions; such as Bonfire night and Halloween when people may remain 
outside for an event but sales of alcohol externally will have ceased.

It is therefore proposed that the external area and car park area the description of 
which is identified upon drawing named site plan as the area edged red.  The 
area to interior of the premises remains unchanged.

Application is made in respect of only the sale of alcohol and late night 
refreshment to the same hours as that permitted under the licence.

Application is made to licence the external areas as follows:

Late Night Refreshment 

Monday to Sunday 

23:00 to 23:30 

Retail Sale of alcohol 

Monday to Saturday 

10:00 to 22:30 

Sunday 

11:00 to 22:30 

No application is made to amend the licensable activities nor the times in respect 
of which they operate internally.

In addition to these conditions, the Sub-Committee agreed to the following 
conditions:

 The use of the carpark area for events involving licensable activities is to 
be limited to 12 days in any calendar year;

 Written notice is to be given to Cheshire Constabulary, Environmental 
Health and the Licensing Authority at least 7 working days of events being 



held in the carpark; and

 The provision of late-night refreshment outdoors is to be limited to 12 days 
in any calendar year and to coincide with those days on which events are 
held in the carpark.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.54 am

Councillor Mark Goldsmith (Chairman)


